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Honorable William E. Shinn, Jr.
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Harris, Caddell & Shanks

P.O. Box 2688

Decatur, AL  35602-2688

Education, Boards of -

Subdivisions – Roads, Highways, and Bridges – Private Property

Since transportation is a related service which a school board must provide under the Individuals with Disabilities Education Act, the Morgan County Board of Education may pay for rock or gravel and the reasonable value of the labor and equipment utilized by the county to make the road in question accessible for school buses to transport the spe​cial education students.

Dear Mr. Shinn:


This opinion of the Attorney General is issued in response to your request.

QUESTION


Assuming that the Morgan County Board of Education pays for the rock or gravel, may Morgan County utilize its equipment and employees to spread the gravel on Langley Road and to do such grading as may be necessary in connection with the application of such gravel?  If your answer to the foregoing question is no, would it make any difference if the Morgan County Board of Education also paid Morgan County the reasonable value of the labor and equipment utilized in spreading the gravel and doing such other work as may be necessary in connection therewith.

FACTS, LAW, AND ANALYSIS


Your request states:


There are some subdivisions in Morgan County which were developed without authoriza​tion of the Morgan County Commission.  Some of these subdivisions have roads which have never been dedicated or accepted by Morgan County as public roads.


One such subdivision contains a road known as Langley Road.  There are several resi​dences on Langley Road and one or more of such residences are occupied by one or more students who are entitled to special education and related services, including transportation, from the Morgan County Board of Education.  Langley Road is in poor condition, such that the school bus cannot safely travel such road to pick up and deliver the special education students who reside on the road.


The road could be made more passable and accessible for the school bus if rock or gravel were applied and spread on the road.  The Morgan County Board of Education has offered to pay for the rock or gravel if Morgan County utilizes its employees and equipment to spread and apply gravel.  Certain grading of the road may also be necessary for this purpose.


As mentioned in your request, the road in need of repair serves the residences of several students who are entitled to special education and related services, including transportation from the Morgan County Board of Education.


The federal Individuals with Disabilities Education Act (IDEA) was enacted “to assure that all children with disabilities have available to them . . . a free appropriate education which emphasizes special education and related services designed to meet their unique needs.”  20 U.S.C.S. § 1400(c) (1998).  Included in “related services” is transportation.  20 U.S.C.S. § 1401(a)(17) (1998).


The United States Supreme Court recently stated, “As a general matter, services that enable a disabled child to remain in school during the day, provides the student with ‘the meaningful access to education that Congress envisioned!’”  Cedar Rapids Community School District v. Garret F., 1999 WL 104410 at 5 (U.S. Iowa March 3, 1999).  The Court concluded in the Cedar Rapids case that continuous nursing service for a quadriplegic, ventilator-dependant student was a related service that the school district was required to provide under the IDEA.  Id.


Because transportation is a related service which a school board must provide under the IDEA, the Morgan County Board of Education may use any funds designated for that purpose to pay for rock or gravel and the reasonable value of the labor and equipment utilized by the county to make the road in question accessible for school buses to transport the special education students.


This Office has determined that, generally, a county cannot main​tain private roads, although the roads are used as school bus routes, unless the roads have been dedicated to and accepted by the county, or acquired by prescription for public use.  Opinion to Honorable John A. Tinney, County Attorney, Randolph County, dated March 31, 1987, A.G. No. 87‑00133.  The Morgan County Commission, however, may cooperate with the Morgan County Board of Education by performing work on the road so that the Morgan County Board of Education can fulfill its obliga​tion to ensure that the road is accessible for school buses transporting children needing special education.

CONCLUSION


Since transportation is a related service which a school board must provide under the IDEA, the Morgan County Board of Education may pay for rock or gravel and the reasonable value of the labor and equipment utilized by the county to make the road in question accessible for school buses to transport the special education students.


I hope this opinion answers your question.  If this Office can be of further assistance, please contact Carol Jean Smith of my staff.

Sincerely,

BILL PRYOR

Attorney General

By:

CAROL JEAN SMITH

Chief, Opinions Division
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